the work or the date of the contract, whichever value is higher. 40 

(b)  For all existing property other than existing property 41 
described in subdivision (a) of this paragraph, this paragraph does not 42 
apply if the contract amount is more than seven hundred fifty thousand 43 
dollars $750,000. 44 

(c)  Project elements may not be artificially separated from a 1 
contract to cause a project to qualify as an alteration.  The department 2 
has the burden of proof that project elements have been artificially 3 
separated from a contract. 4